Benefits paid (217,069)  (529,200)

Obligation as at 31st December 7,052,757 6,377,971

11.4 Cost

Service cost 540,283  489,009
Interest cost 829,136  604,916
Expected return on plan assets (870,949)  (745,929)

Expense 498,470  347,996

Actual return on plan assets 1,750,654  (1,288,876)

11.5 The actuarial valuations are carried out annually using Projected Unit Credit (PUC) actuarial cost method
and contributions are made accordingly. Following are the significant assumptions used for valuation of the
plan:

   2020   2019

Discount rate and expected return on plan assets 9% 13%
Future salary increases 9.00% 2.50%
Mortality rates 60 years  60 years
Rates of Employee turnover SLIC (2001-05) SLIC (2001-05)

  - 1 Light  - 1 Light

2020 2019

--------------- Rupees ---------------

57

The sensitivity analysis of the defined benefit obligation to changes in principal actuarial assumptions is as
follows:

Particulars Change in
assumption

Increase/ (decrease) in present
value of defined benefit

obligation

% Rupees

2020

Particulars Change in
assumption

Increase/ (decrease) in present
value of defined benefit

obligation

% Rupees

2019

Discount rate +1.00% -6.8%  (479,308)
-1.00% 7.8%  547,134

Long-term salary
  increase rate +1.00% 8.1%  574,036

-1.00% -7.2%  (511,116)

Discount rate +1.00% -7.50%  (437,786)
-1.00% 8.60%  499,236

Long-term salary
  increase rate +1.00% 9.00%  524,912

-1.00% -8.00%  (467,266)

The weighted average duration of the defined benefit obligation is 8.00 years (2019: 8.05 years).

Expected maturity analysis of undiscounted defined benefit obligation for the gratuity fund is as follows:

Distribution of timing of payment of benefits 770,909  2,033,855  14,025,522  16,830,286

Distribution of timing of payment of benefits  223,608 2,331,618 23,707,765 26,262,991

2020

-----------------------------------(Rupees) ----------------------------------------

Between 0-1
year

Between 2-4
year

Between 5-10
year

Total

2019

-----------------------------------(Rupees) ----------------------------------------

Between 0-1
year

Between 2-4
year

Between 5-10
year

Total

11.7 The gratuity scheme has been discontinued for future appointments since 2015.

58

12 DEFERRED TAXATION

Deferred debits arising in respect of:

Accelerated tax depreciation on fixed assets 1,296,171  1,354,706
Lease liabilities 3,430,887  4,935,175
Provision against premium due but unpaid 26,331,517  25,018,266

[…]

but not reported is based on historic reporting pattern of the claims other than exceptional losses. Hence,
actual amount of incurred but not reported claims may differ from the amounts estimated.

c) Process used to decide on assumptions

The principal assumption underlying the liability estimation of IBNR and Premium Deficiency Reserves is
that the Company's future claim development will follow similar historical pattern for occurrence and
reporting. The management uses qualitative judgement to assess the extent to which past occurrence and
reporting pattern will not apply in future. The judgement includes external factors e.g. treatment of one-off
occurrence claims, changes in market factors, economic conditions, etc.

d) Changes in assumptions

The Company did not change its assumptions for the insurance contracts as disclosed in above (b) and (c).

e) Sensitivity analysis

The insurance claim liabilities are sensitive to the incidence of insured events and severity / size of claims.
The impact of 10% increase / decrease in incidence of insured events on gross claim liabilities, underwriting
results, net claim liabilities, profit before tax and shareholder's equity is as follows:

72

Financial assets

Cash 36,865,994 - 36,865,994 9,521,475 - 9,521,475 46,387,469

Investment 306,767,411 224,828,537 531,595,948 223,053,525 - 223,053,525 754,649,473

Loans and other receivables - - - 7,203,120 - 7,203,120 7,203.120

Insurance / reinsurance receivables - - - 26,126,107 - 26,126,107 26,126,107

Reinsurance recoveries against

outstancing claims - - - 120,357,112 - 120,357,112 120,357,112

Salvage recoveries accrued - - - 7,882 - 7,882 7,882

343,633,405 224,828,537 568,461,942 386,269,221 - 386,269,221 954,731,163

Financial liabilities

Underwriting Provision for

outstanding claims including

IBNR - - - (216,107,224) - (216,107,224) (216,107,224)

Insurance / reinsurance payable - - - (37,807,462) - (37,807,462) (37,807,462)

Other creditors and accruals - - - (61,109,625) - (61,109,625) (61,109,625)

- - - (315,024,311) - (315,024,311) (315,024,311)

Interest rate risk sensitivity gap 343,633,405 224,828,537 568,461,942

Cumulative interest rate

risk sentivity 343,633,405 568,461,942

31 December 2020

Maturity
upto

one year

Maturity
after

one year
Sub
total

Maturity
upto

one year
Sub total  Total

Interest / mark-up bearing Non Interest / mark-up bearing

Maturity
after

one year

------------------------------------------ Rupees ------------------------------------------

Financial risk management

The Board of Directors of the Company has overall responsibility for the establishment and oversight of the
Company's risk management framework. The Company has exposure to the following risks from its use of
financial instruments:

- Financial risk
- Credit risk
- Liquidity risk